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1. DISTRICT ANALYSIS  

1.1 Twelve Bridges Assessment District No. 95-1 

Twelve Bridges Assessment District No. 1995-1 (the “District”) was formed and bonds were issued in two 
series (“Series 1999 Bonds” and “Series 2001 Bonds”, collectively the “Local Obligations”) by the City of 
Lincoln (the “City”) to provide funds to construct and acquire certain public improvements within the vicinity 
of the District. Simultaneously, the Lincoln Public Financing Authority (the “Authority”) issued its Twelve 
Bridges Limited Obligation Revenue Bonds Series 1999 and 2001, collectively the “Revenue Bonds”, to 
purchase the Local Obligations. 
 
In November 2011, the Twelve Bridges Limited Obligation Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2011A and 
Subordinated Series 2011B Bonds (the “2011 Bonds”) were issued by the Authority to refund and defease the 
Revenue Bonds; make deposits to separate debt service Reserve Funds for the 2011 Bonds; and to pay the 
issuance costs of the 2011 Bonds.  
 
The 2011 Bonds are payable from revenues, which consist of payments made by the City in connection with 
the District. The Local Obligations are secured by an authorized assessment lien against the land within the 
boundaries of the District. The District is scheduled to mature with the September 2, 2027 debt service 
payment. Any property owners who wish to prepay their assessment may contact NBS for a payoff quote. 

1.2 Levy 

The Fiscal Year 2020/21 levy consisted of 7,049 parcels for a total levy of $3,097,259.56 for the Series 1999 
Bonds and 5,609 parcels for a total levy of $1,216,122.80 for the Series 2001 Bonds. The parcels levied are 
tracked separately at the District level and are reported separately in the Appendices.    

1.3 Funds 

As of June 30, 2020, the improvements within the District were still ongoing. Once all projects have been 
completed, NBS recommends that any remaining funds in the Improvement Fund be disbursed in accordance 
with the formation documents.  
 
As of June 30, 2020, the Revenue Fund for the 2011 Bonds has a balance of $68,085.56. There is a cash balance 
in the amount of $7,061,426.84 associated with the bonds that may be set aside to pay for a portion of the 
debt service. NBS recommends the City verify the Revenue Fund balance and available funds to determine if 
there is a deficit or if funds should be transferred from the Obligation Fund. Per the Indenture of Trust, all 
revenues (less prepayments) should be deposited in the Revenue Fund and transferred to the appropriate 
Interest and Principal Funds five business days prior to the installment due dates. 
 
The Expense Fund for the District has a balance with insufficient funds to cover six months of estimated 
administrative expenses. Currently there is a deficit of approximately $32,000 in the Expense Fund. NBS 
recommends that the City ensure that all administrative expenses are paid through the Expense Fund of the 
District and that the appropriate funds be transferred from the Revenue Fund to the Expense Fund. 
 

As of June 30, 2020, after the September 2020 debt service payment was made, the Reserve Fund balances 
for the Series 2011A and Subordinated Series 2011B Bonds met the reserve requirement.  
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In March 2020, a bond call was performed with funds from property owner prepayments totaling $420,000 
in bonds called for Local Obligation Series 1999 and $110,000 in bonds called for Local Obligations Series 
2001. The 2011 Bonds were called concurrently in proportionality as prescribed in the Amended and Restated 
Trust Agreement.  
 
A March 2021 bond call is scheduled to be performed by the Trustee for prepayments received in Fiscal Year 
2019/20 coupled with surplus reserve funds from the 2011A and 2011B Reserve Funds, together totaling 
$480,000 for the Series 1999 Bonds and $150,000 for the Series 2001 Bonds. The 2011 Bonds will also be 
called in proportionality as prescribed by the Amended and Restated Trust Agreement. 

1.4 Delinquencies 

The delinquency rates for Fiscal Year 2019/20 as of June 30, 2020 were 0.71% and 1.09% for the 1999 Bonds 
and 2001 Bonds respectively. NBS will continue to monitor delinquencies and advise the City of future 
delinquency management actions to take, as needed. 

 

NBS 

Amanda Welker, Administrator 
Adina McCargo, Project Manager 
Sara Mares, Client Services Director 
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2. LEVY ANALYSIS 

2.1 Twelve Bridges Assessment District No. 95-1 Levy Summary 

A summary of the total levy and budgets for Fiscal Year 2020/21 are shown in the table and charts below. 

District Series Parcel Count Levy Amount 

AD 95-1, Series 1999 7,049  $3,097,259.56  

AD 95-1, Series 2001 5,609  1,216,122.80  

Totals: 12,658  $4,313,382.36  
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2.2 Assessment Roll 

A detailed listing of the individual property assessments can be found in Appendix E of this report. 
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3. FINANCIAL STATUS 

3.1 Acquisition and Improvement Fund 

Series 
6/30/2020 
Balance (1) Project Status 

1999 Bonds $6,689,646.95 Ongoing 

2001 Bonds 4,571,773.21 Ongoing 

(1) Balances have increased year over year including interest earnings. 

3.2 Revenue Fund 

Series 
6/30/2020 
Balance (1) 

9/2/2020 
Payment (1) 

9/2/2020 
Bond Call 

Amount 
Credited to 

2020/21 Levy 
Surplus/ 
(Deficit) 

2011 Bonds $7,129,512.40 $3,404,675.63 $0.00 $0.00 $3,724,836.77 

(1) Balance is the sum of the Revenue fund held with the Trustee and cash held by the City. 
(2) Payment includes both the Series 2011A and 2011B September 2020 debt service totals. 

3.3 Expense Fund 

Series 
6/30/2020 

Balance 
Estimated  

Administrative Expenses (1)  
Surplus/ 
(Deficit) 

2011 Bonds $11,084.01 $42,799.45 ($31,715.44) 

(1) This amount represents 6 months of estimated expenses. 

3.4 Reserve Fund 

Series 
6/30/2020 

Balance 
Reserve 

Requirement (1) 
Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

IRS Size 
Limitation 

2011A Bonds $2,560,175.59 $2,550,761.88 $9,413.71 $2,560,175.59 

2011B Bonds 1,349,506.90 1,349,500.00 6.90 1,349,500.00 

(1) The lesser of: (a) the Reserve Requirement as of the Dated Date of the 2011 Bonds, (b) the maximum annual debt 

service. 

3.5 Arbitrage Rebate Requirements and Liability 

The City engages with BLX to perform arbitrage rebate calculations on the 2011 Bonds. While NBS has not 
obtained copies of the five-year arbitrage rebate liability calculation reports to date, the City should continue 
to perform calculations every five years and deposit funds into the Rebate fund should positive liability be 
calculated. 
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3.6 Value to Lien Ratio 

Series Total Value (1) Unbilled Principal (2) Value to Lien Ratio 

1999 Bonds $3,586,956,885 $12,147,820 295.28:1 

2001 Bonds 2,901,850,266 6,338,933 457.78:1 

(1) The assessed value of levied parcels within the District, as of January 1, 22020. 
(2) The unbilled principal of levied parcels within the District prior to the Fiscal Year 2020/21 levy. 

3.7 Delinquency and Foreclosure Status 

Series Foreclosure Attorney Foreclosure Recap 
Delinquency Management 

Steps Taken 

1999 Bonds None 
No foreclosures have 

been initiated 
Monitored delinquent 

parcels 

2001 Bonds None 
No foreclosures have 

been initiated 
Monitored delinquent 

parcels 

 

3.8 Foreclosure Covenant 

The City will, no later than September 1 of each year, order and cause to be commenced, and thereafter 
diligently prosecute, judicial foreclosure proceedings without regard to available surplus funds of the City.  
The City will not be required to commence or prosecute any such foreclosure action as long as the City in its 
sole discretion advances funds to the local obligation Redemption Fund sufficient in both time and amount 
to pay when due both principal and interest due on the bonds, or (a) if the delinquent parcel is a single family 
residential lot created by a final subdivision map with a structure for which a Certificate of Occupancy has 
been issued by the City, (b) the total amount of the delinquency is less than $5,000, (c) the total delinquencies 
for the District at that time are less than 5%, and (d) the amount on deposit in the Reserve account is equal 
to the Reserve Requirement. 
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4. BOUNDARY MAP 
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APPENDIX A: DEBT VARIANCE REPORT  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The following pages show the 2020/21 Debt Variance report. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Bond 

Year Series 1999 Series 2001 Total Local 2011A DSS 2011B DSS Total DSS

Total Coverage 

Surplus for 

Series 2011A

% Coverage for 

Series 2011A

Total 

Coverage 

Surplus for 

Revenue 

Bonds 

% 

Coverage 

for 

Revenue 

Bonds

2020 $3,556,470.00 $1,223,643.76 $4,780,113.76 $2,905,761.88 $1,532,165.00 $4,437,926.88 $1,874,351.88 165% $342,186.88 108%

2021 3,047,360.00 1,092,706.26 4,140,066.26 2,481,936.26 1,323,262.50 3,805,198.76 1,658,130.00 167% 334,867.50 109%

2022 3,052,550.00 1,098,606.26 4,151,156.26 2,482,736.26 1,325,340.00 3,808,076.26 1,668,420.00 167% 343,080.00 109%

2023 3,048,750.00 1,096,443.76 4,145,193.76 2,485,336.26 1,322,140.00 3,807,476.26 1,659,857.50 167% 337,717.50 109%

2024 3,050,960.00 1,096,525.00 4,147,485.00 2,479,536.26 1,325,460.00 3,804,996.26 1,667,948.74 167% 342,488.74 109%

2025 3,053,250.00 1,093,543.76 4,146,793.76 2,484,973.76 1,324,700.00 3,809,673.76 1,661,820.00 167% 337,120.00 109%

2026 0.00 1,092,500.00 1,092,500.00 683,255.00 343,860.00 1,027,115.00 409,245.00 160% 65,385.00 106%

2027 0.00 1,093,087.50 1,093,087.50 685,130.00 344,500.00 1,029,630.00 407,957.50 160% 63,457.50 106%

$18,809,340.00 $8,887,056.30 $27,696,396.30 $16,688,665.68 $8,841,427.50 $25,530,093.18 $11,007,730.62 $2,166,303.12

P&I Billed for 1999 and 2001 Series $27,696,396.30

 - P&I Due for 2011A and 2011 B Series $25,530,093.18

$2,166,303.12District Total Debt Variance

Lincoln Public Financing Authority
Twelve Bridges Limited Obligation Revenue Refunding Bonds

Series 2011A and Subordinated Series 2011B

Estimated Debt Service Coverage from Revenues

Revenues 2011A and 2011B Bonds Debt Service
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APPENDIX B: CURRENT DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULES 
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City of Lincoln
Series 2001, Twelve Bridges A.D. No. 1995-1

Current Debt Service Schedule

Payment
Date CUSIP

Interest
Rate Balance Principal Interest

Payment
Total

Annual
Total

Call
Premium Status

Bonds Dated: 08/07/2001

Bonds Issued: $15,550,000.00

03/02/2002 $0.003.9000% $510,659.27$15,550,000.00 $510,659.27 $0.00 3.0000% Paid

09/02/2002 .003.9000 448,383.7515,550,000.00 448,383.75 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2002 195,000.000.0000 .0015,550,000.00 195,000.00 1,154,043.02 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2003 .003.9000 442,779.3815,355,000.00 442,779.38 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2003 170,000.000.0000 .0015,355,000.00 170,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2003 310,000.003.9000 437,888.75533020BU6 15,185,000.00 747,888.75 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2003 140,000.000.0000 .0014,875,000.00 140,000.00 1,500,668.13 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2004 .004.1500 427,710.0014,735,000.00 427,710.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2004 80,000.000.0000 .0014,735,000.00 80,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2004 315,000.004.1500 425,407.50533020BV4 14,655,000.00 740,407.50 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2004 80,000.000.0000 .0014,340,000.00 80,000.00 1,328,117.50 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2005 .004.4000 416,506.8814,260,000.00 416,506.88 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2005 200,000.000.0000 .0014,260,000.00 200,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2005 325,000.004.4000 410,642.50533020BW2 14,060,000.00 735,642.50 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2005 120,000.000.0000 .0013,735,000.00 120,000.00 1,472,149.38 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2006 .004.7000 399,976.8813,615,000.00 399,976.88 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2006 120,000.000.0000 .0013,615,000.00 120,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2006 330,000.004.7000 396,446.88533020BX0 13,495,000.00 726,446.88 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2006 65,000.000.0000 .0013,165,000.00 65,000.00 1,311,423.76 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2007 .004.8000 386,746.8813,100,000.00 386,746.88 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2007 10,000.000.0000 .0013,100,000.00 10,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2007 340,000.004.8000 386,479.38533020BY8 13,090,000.00 726,479.38 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2007 5,000.000.0000 .0012,750,000.00 5,000.00 1,128,226.26 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2008 .004.9500 378,166.2512,745,000.00 378,166.25 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2008 360,000.004.9500 378,166.25533020BZ5 12,745,000.00 738,166.25 1,116,332.50 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2009 .005.1500 369,256.2512,385,000.00 369,256.25 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2009 10,000.000.0000 .0012,385,000.00 10,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2009 375,000.005.1500 368,962.50533020CA9 12,375,000.00 743,962.50 1,123,218.75 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2010 .005.3000 359,306.2512,000,000.00 359,306.25 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2010 395,000.005.3000 359,306.25533020CB7 12,000,000.00 754,306.25 1,113,612.50 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2011 .005.4000 348,838.7511,605,000.00 348,838.75 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2011 5,000.000.0000 .0011,605,000.00 5,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2011 415,000.005.4000 348,685.63533020CC5 11,600,000.00 763,685.63 1,117,524.38 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2012 .005.5500 337,480.6311,185,000.00 337,480.63 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2012 435,000.005.5500 337,480.63533020CD3 11,185,000.00 772,480.63 1,109,961.26 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2013 .005.6500 325,409.3810,750,000.00 325,409.38 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2013 5,000.000.0000 .0010,750,000.00 5,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2013 465,000.005.6500 325,256.25533020CE1 10,745,000.00 790,256.25 1,120,665.63 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2014 .005.7500 312,120.0010,280,000.00 312,120.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2014 485,000.005.7500 312,120.00533020CF8 10,280,000.00 797,120.00 1,109,240.00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2015 .005.8500 298,176.259,795,000.00 298,176.25 .00 3.0000 Paid

Copyright © 2012 by NBS Page 1 of 2 12/02/2020 08:30:03AM



City of Lincoln
Series 2001, Twelve Bridges A.D. No. 1995-1

Current Debt Service Schedule

Payment
Date CUSIP

Interest
Rate Balance Principal Interest

Payment
Total

Annual
Total

Call
Premium Status

Bonds Dated: 08/07/2001

Bonds Issued: $15,550,000.00

09/02/2015 515,000.005.8500 298,176.25533020CG6 9,795,000.00 813,176.25 1,111,352.50 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2016 .006.0000 283,112.509,280,000.00 283,112.50 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2016 545,000.006.0000 283,112.509,280,000.00 828,112.50 1,111,225.00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2017 .006.0000 266,762.508,735,000.00 266,762.50 .00 2.0000 Paid

09/02/2017 580,000.006.0000 266,762.508,735,000.00 846,762.50 1,113,525.00 2.0000 Paid

03/02/2018 .006.0000 249,362.508,155,000.00 249,362.50 .00 1.0000 Paid

09/02/2018 615,000.006.0000 249,362.50533020CK7 8,155,000.00 864,362.50 1,113,725.00 1.0000 Paid

03/02/2019 .006.1250 230,912.507,540,000.00 230,912.50 .00 0.0000 Paid

09/02/2019 650,000.006.1250 230,912.50533020CU5 7,540,000.00 880,912.50 1,111,825.00 0.0000 Paid

03/02/2020 .006.1250 211,006.256,890,000.00 211,006.25 .00 0.0000 Paid

03/02/2020 110,000.000.0000 .006,890,000.00 110,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2020 695,000.006.1250 207,637.51533020CU5 6,780,000.00 902,637.51 1,223,643.76 0.0000 Paid

03/02/2021 .006.1250 186,353.136,085,000.00 186,353.13 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2021 720,000.006.1250 186,353.13533020CU5 6,085,000.00 906,353.13 1,092,706.26 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2022 .006.1250 164,303.135,365,000.00 164,303.13 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2022 770,000.006.1250 164,303.13533020CU5 5,365,000.00 934,303.13 1,098,606.26 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2023 .006.1250 140,721.884,595,000.00 140,721.88 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2023 815,000.006.1250 140,721.88533020CU5 4,595,000.00 955,721.88 1,096,443.76 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2024 .006.1250 115,762.503,780,000.00 115,762.50 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2024 865,000.006.1250 115,762.50533020CU5 3,780,000.00 980,762.50 1,096,525.00 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2025 .006.1250 89,271.882,915,000.00 89,271.88 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2025 915,000.006.1250 89,271.88533020CU5 2,915,000.00 1,004,271.88 1,093,543.76 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2026 .006.1250 61,250.002,000,000.00 61,250.00 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2026 970,000.006.1250 61,250.00533020CU5 2,000,000.00 1,031,250.00 1,092,500.00 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2027 .006.1250 31,543.751,030,000.00 31,543.75 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2027 1,030,000.006.1250 31,543.75533020CU5 1,030,000.00 1,061,543.75 1,093,087.50 3.0000 Unpaid

$15,550,000.00Grand Total: $30,153,891.87$30,153,891.87$14,603,891.87
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City of Lincoln
Series 1999, Twelve Bridges A. D. No. 1995-1

Current Debt Service Schedule

Payment
Date CUSIP

Interest
Rate Balance Principal Interest

Payment
Total

Annual
Total

Call
Premium Status

Bonds Dated: 07/06/1999

Bonds Issued: $47,800,000.00

03/02/2000 $0.004.6000% $1,865,693.08$47,800,000.00 $1,865,693.08 $0.00 3.0000% Paid

03/02/2000 315,000.000.0000 .0047,800,000.00 315,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2000 .004.6000 1,413,583.7547,485,000.00 1,413,583.75 3,594,276.83 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2001 .004.6000 1,413,583.7547,485,000.00 1,413,583.75 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2001 775,000.000.0000 .0047,485,000.00 775,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2001 920,000.004.6000 1,390,433.75534300CD8 46,710,000.00 2,310,433.75 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2001 500,000.000.0000 .0045,790,000.00 500,000.00 4,999,017.50 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2002 .004.9000 1,354,295.0045,290,000.00 1,354,295.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2002 660,000.000.0000 .0045,290,000.00 660,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2002 935,000.004.9000 1,334,490.00534300CE6 44,630,000.00 2,269,490.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2002 645,000.000.0000 .0043,695,000.00 645,000.00 4,928,785.00 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2003 .005.0000 1,292,200.0043,050,000.00 1,292,200.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2003 290,000.000.0000 .0043,050,000.00 290,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2003 955,000.005.0000 1,283,453.75534300CF3 42,760,000.00 2,238,453.75 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2003 550,000.000.0000 .0041,805,000.00 550,000.00 4,370,653.75 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2004 .005.1500 1,242,997.5041,255,000.00 1,242,997.50 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2004 710,000.000.0000 .0041,255,000.00 710,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2004 980,000.005.1500 1,221,542.50534300CG1 40,545,000.00 2,201,542.50 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2004 545,000.000.0000 .0039,565,000.00 545,000.00 4,699,540.00 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2005 .005.2500 1,179,846.2539,020,000.00 1,179,846.25 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2005 740,000.000.0000 .0039,020,000.00 740,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2005 995,000.005.2500 1,157,391.25534300CH9 38,280,000.00 2,152,391.25 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2005 355,000.000.0000 .0037,285,000.00 355,000.00 4,427,237.50 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2006 .005.3000 1,120,495.0036,930,000.00 1,120,495.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2006 405,000.000.0000 .0036,930,000.00 405,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2006 1,010,000.005.3000 1,108,212.50534300CJ5 36,525,000.00 2,118,212.50 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2006 245,000.000.0000 .0035,515,000.00 245,000.00 3,888,707.50 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2007 .005.4000 1,073,980.0035,270,000.00 1,073,980.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2007 65,000.000.0000 .0035,270,000.00 65,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2007 1,055,000.005.4000 1,071,990.00534300CK2 35,205,000.00 2,126,990.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2007 55,000.000.0000 .0034,150,000.00 55,000.00 3,320,970.00 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2008 .005.5000 1,041,812.5034,095,000.00 1,041,812.50 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2008 10,000.000.0000 .0034,095,000.00 10,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2008 1,105,000.005.5000 1,041,517.50534300CL0 34,085,000.00 2,146,517.50 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2008 30,000.000.0000 .0032,980,000.00 30,000.00 3,228,330.00 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2009 .005.6000 1,010,217.5032,950,000.00 1,010,217.50 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2009 25,000.000.0000 .0032,950,000.00 25,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2009 1,165,000.005.6000 1,009,442.50534300CM8 32,925,000.00 2,174,442.50 3,209,660.00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2010 .005.7000 976,822.5031,760,000.00 976,822.50 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2010 265,000.000.0000 .0031,760,000.00 265,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2010 1,230,000.005.7000 968,642.50534300CN6 31,495,000.00 2,198,642.50 3,440,465.00 3.0000 Paid
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City of Lincoln
Series 1999, Twelve Bridges A. D. No. 1995-1

Current Debt Service Schedule

Payment
Date CUSIP

Interest
Rate Balance Principal Interest

Payment
Total

Annual
Total

Call
Premium Status

Bonds Dated: 07/06/1999

Bonds Issued: $47,800,000.00

03/02/2011 .005.8000 933,587.5030,265,000.00 933,587.50 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2011 5,000.000.0000 .0030,265,000.00 5,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2011 1,290,000.005.8000 933,432.50534300CP1 30,260,000.00 2,223,432.50 3,162,020.00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2012 .005.9000 896,022.5028,970,000.00 896,022.50 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2012 1,365,000.005.9000 896,022.50534300CQ9 28,970,000.00 2,261,022.50 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2012 5,000.000.0000 .0027,605,000.00 5,000.00 3,162,045.00 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2013 .006.2000 855,600.0027,600,000.00 855,600.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2013 15,000.000.0000 .0027,600,000.00 15,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2013 1,445,000.006.2000 855,135.0027,585,000.00 2,300,135.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2013 5,000.000.0000 .0026,140,000.00 5,000.00 3,175,735.00 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2014 .006.2000 810,185.0026,135,000.00 810,185.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2014 5,000.000.0000 .0026,135,000.00 5,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2014 1,530,000.006.2000 810,030.0026,130,000.00 2,340,030.00 3,155,215.00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2015 .006.2000 762,600.0024,600,000.00 762,600.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2015 1,625,000.006.2000 762,600.0024,600,000.00 2,387,600.00 3,150,200.00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2016 .006.2000 712,225.0022,975,000.00 712,225.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2016 1,725,000.006.2000 712,225.0022,975,000.00 2,437,225.00 3,149,450.00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2017 .006.2000 658,750.0021,250,000.00 658,750.00 .00 2.0000 Paid

09/02/2017 1,835,000.006.2000 658,750.0021,250,000.00 2,493,750.00 3,152,500.00 2.0000 Paid

03/02/2018 .006.2000 601,865.0019,415,000.00 601,865.00 .00 1.0000 Paid

09/02/2018 1,950,000.006.2000 601,865.0019,415,000.00 2,551,865.00 3,153,730.00 1.0000 Paid

03/02/2019 .006.2000 541,415.0017,465,000.00 541,415.00 .00 0.0000 Paid

09/02/2019 2,070,000.006.2000 541,415.0017,465,000.00 2,611,415.00 3,152,830.00 0.0000 Paid

03/02/2020 .006.2000 477,245.0015,395,000.00 477,245.00 .00 0.0000 Paid

03/02/2020 420,000.000.0000 .0015,395,000.00 420,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2020 2,195,000.006.2000 464,225.0014,975,000.00 2,659,225.00 3,556,470.00 0.0000 Paid

03/02/2021 .006.2000 396,180.0012,780,000.00 396,180.00 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2021 2,255,000.006.2000 396,180.0012,780,000.00 2,651,180.00 3,047,360.00 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2022 .006.2000 326,275.0010,525,000.00 326,275.00 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2022 2,400,000.006.2000 326,275.0010,525,000.00 2,726,275.00 3,052,550.00 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2023 .006.2000 251,875.008,125,000.00 251,875.00 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2023 2,545,000.006.2000 251,875.008,125,000.00 2,796,875.00 3,048,750.00 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2024 .006.2000 172,980.005,580,000.00 172,980.00 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2024 2,705,000.006.2000 172,980.005,580,000.00 2,877,980.00 3,050,960.00 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2025 .006.2000 89,125.002,875,000.00 89,125.00 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2025 2,875,000.006.2000 89,125.00534300DD7 2,875,000.00 2,964,125.00 3,053,250.00 0.0000 Unpaid

$47,800,000.00Grand Total: $91,330,708.08$91,330,708.08$43,530,708.08
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City of Lincoln
Twelve Bridges Revenue Bonds Series 2011A

Current Debt Service Schedule

Payment
Date CUSIP

Interest
Rate Balance Principal Interest

Payment
Total

Annual
Total

Call
Premium Status

Bonds Dated: 11/03/2011

Bonds Issued: $28,305,000.00

03/02/2012 $0.002.0000% $330,384.08$28,305,000.00 $330,384.08 $0.00 3.0000% Paid

09/02/2012 1,730,000.002.0000 499,740.63533020CZ4 28,305,000.00 2,229,740.63 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2012 5,000.000.0000 .0026,575,000.00 5,000.00 2,565,124.71 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2013 .003.0000 482,365.6326,570,000.00 482,365.63 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2013 10,000.000.0000 .0026,570,000.00 10,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2013 1,595,000.003.0000 482,190.63533020DA8 26,560,000.00 2,077,190.63 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2013 5,000.000.0000 .0024,965,000.00 5,000.00 2,574,556.26 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2014 .003.0000 458,156.2524,960,000.00 458,156.25 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2014 5,000.000.0000 .0024,960,000.00 5,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2014 1,640,000.003.0000 458,050.00533020DB6 24,955,000.00 2,098,050.00 2,561,206.25 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2015 .003.0000 433,450.0023,315,000.00 433,450.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2015 1,685,000.003.0000 433,450.00533020DC4 23,315,000.00 2,118,450.00 2,551,900.00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2016 .003.0000 408,175.0021,630,000.00 408,175.00 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2016 1,740,000.003.0000 408,175.00533020DD2 21,630,000.00 2,148,175.00 2,556,350.00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2017 .003.0000 382,075.0019,890,000.00 382,075.00 .00 2.0000 Paid

09/02/2017 1,790,000.003.0000 382,075.00533020DE0 19,890,000.00 2,172,075.00 2,554,150.00 2.0000 Paid

03/02/2018 .003.1250 355,225.0018,100,000.00 355,225.00 .00 1.0000 Paid

09/02/2018 1,850,000.003.1250 355,225.00533020DF7 18,100,000.00 2,205,225.00 2,560,450.00 1.0000 Paid

03/02/2019 .003.3750 326,318.7516,250,000.00 326,318.75 .00 0.0000 Paid

09/02/2019 1,910,000.003.3750 326,318.75533020DG5 16,250,000.00 2,236,318.75 2,562,637.50 0.0000 Paid

03/02/2020 .003.6250 294,087.5014,340,000.00 294,087.50 .00 0.0000 Paid

03/02/2020 355,000.000.0000 .0014,340,000.00 355,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2020 1,970,000.003.6250 286,674.38533020DH3 13,985,000.00 2,256,674.38 2,905,761.88 0.0000 Paid

03/02/2021 .004.0000 250,968.1312,015,000.00 250,968.13 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2021 1,980,000.004.0000 250,968.13533020DJ9 12,015,000.00 2,230,968.13 2,481,936.26 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2022 .004.0000 211,368.1310,035,000.00 211,368.13 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2022 2,060,000.004.0000 211,368.13533020DK6 10,035,000.00 2,271,368.13 2,482,736.26 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2023 .004.0000 170,168.137,975,000.00 170,168.13 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2023 2,145,000.004.0000 170,168.13533020DL4 7,975,000.00 2,315,168.13 2,485,336.26 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2024 .004.2500 127,268.135,830,000.00 127,268.13 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2024 2,225,000.004.2500 127,268.13533020DM2 5,830,000.00 2,352,268.13 2,479,536.26 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2025 .004.3750 79,986.883,605,000.00 79,986.88 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2025 2,325,000.004.3750 79,986.88533020DN0 3,605,000.00 2,404,986.88 2,484,973.76 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2026 .004.5000 29,127.501,280,000.00 29,127.50 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2026 625,000.004.5000 29,127.50533020DP5 1,280,000.00 654,127.50 683,255.00 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2027 .004.6000 15,065.00655,000.00 15,065.00 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2027 655,000.004.6000 15,065.00533020DQ3 655,000.00 670,065.00 685,130.00 0.0000 Unpaid

$28,305,000.00Grand Total: $37,175,040.40$37,175,040.40$8,870,040.40
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City of Lincoln
Twelve Bridges Revenue Bonds Sub Series 2011B

Current Debt Service Schedule

Payment
Date CUSIP

Interest
Rate Balance Principal Interest

Payment
Total

Annual
Total

Call
Premium Status

Bonds Dated: 11/03/2011

Bonds Issued: $13,495,000.00

03/02/2012 $0.002.0000% $222,817.17$13,495,000.00 $222,817.17 $0.00 3.0000% Paid

09/02/2012 805,000.002.0000 337,034.38533020DR1 13,495,000.00 1,142,034.38 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2012 3,000.000.0000 .0012,690,000.00 3,000.00 1,367,851.55 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2013 .003.0000 328,897.5012,687,000.00 328,897.50 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2013 6,000.000.0000 .0012,687,000.00 6,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2013 705,000.003.0000 328,743.13533020DS9 12,681,000.00 1,033,743.13 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2013 3,000.000.0000 .0011,976,000.00 3,000.00 1,371,640.63 0.0000 Bond Call

03/02/2014 .003.2500 318,081.2511,973,000.00 318,081.25 .00 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2014 1,000.000.0000 .0011,973,000.00 1,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2014 725,000.003.2500 318,054.38533020DT7 11,972,000.00 1,043,054.38 1,362,135.63 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2015 .003.5000 306,273.1311,247,000.00 306,273.13 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2015 750,000.003.5000 306,273.13533020DU4 11,247,000.00 1,056,273.13 1,362,546.26 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2016 .004.0000 293,148.1310,497,000.00 293,148.13 .00 3.0000 Paid

09/02/2016 774,000.004.0000 293,148.13533020DV2 10,497,000.00 1,067,148.13 1,360,296.26 3.0000 Paid

03/02/2017 .005.3750 277,668.139,723,000.00 277,668.13 .00 2.0000 Paid

09/02/2017 809,000.005.3750 277,668.13533020EA7 9,723,000.00 1,086,668.13 1,364,336.26 2.0000 Paid

03/02/2018 .005.3750 255,926.258,914,000.00 255,926.25 .00 1.0000 Paid

09/02/2018 850,000.005.3750 255,926.25533020EA7 8,914,000.00 1,105,926.25 1,361,852.50 1.0000 Paid

03/02/2019 .005.3750 233,082.508,064,000.00 233,082.50 .00 0.0000 Paid

09/02/2019 890,000.005.3750 233,082.50533020EA7 8,064,000.00 1,123,082.50 1,356,165.00 0.0000 Paid

03/02/2020 .005.3750 209,163.757,174,000.00 209,163.75 .00 0.0000 Paid

03/02/2020 175,000.000.0000 .007,174,000.00 175,000.00 .00 0.0000 Bond Call

09/02/2020 944,000.005.3750 204,001.25533020EA7 6,999,000.00 1,148,001.25 1,532,165.00 0.0000 Paid

03/02/2021 .005.3750 178,631.256,055,000.00 178,631.25 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2021 966,000.005.3750 178,631.25533020EA7 6,055,000.00 1,144,631.25 1,323,262.50 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2022 .006.0000 152,670.005,089,000.00 152,670.00 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2022 1,020,000.006.0000 152,670.00533020EG4 5,089,000.00 1,172,670.00 1,325,340.00 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2023 .006.0000 122,070.004,069,000.00 122,070.00 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2023 1,078,000.006.0000 122,070.00533020EG4 4,069,000.00 1,200,070.00 1,322,140.00 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2024 .006.0000 89,730.002,991,000.00 89,730.00 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2024 1,146,000.006.0000 89,730.00533020EG4 2,991,000.00 1,235,730.00 1,325,460.00 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2025 .006.0000 55,350.001,845,000.00 55,350.00 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2025 1,214,000.006.0000 55,350.00533020EG4 1,845,000.00 1,269,350.00 1,324,700.00 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2026 .006.0000 18,930.00631,000.00 18,930.00 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2026 306,000.006.0000 18,930.00533020EG4 631,000.00 324,930.00 343,860.00 0.0000 Unpaid

03/02/2027 .006.0000 9,750.00325,000.00 9,750.00 .00 0.0000 Unpaid

09/02/2027 325,000.006.0000 9,750.00533020EG4 325,000.00 334,750.00 344,500.00 0.0000 Unpaid

$13,495,000.00Grand Total: $19,748,251.59$19,748,251.59$6,253,251.59

Copyright © 2012 by NBS Page 2 of 2 12/02/2020 08:37:34AM



 

10 
Lincoln Twelve Bridges Assessment District No. 1995-1 
Fiscal Year 2020/21 Annual Report 

 

APPENDIX C: FINAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020/21  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The following pages show the 2020/21 Final Budget Reports. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2020/21

Series 2001, Twelve Bridges A.D. No. 1995-1

City of Lincoln

FY 2019/20FY 2020/21Category/Item Increase / (Decrease)

Debt Service $1,166,585.88 $1,168,350.30 ($1,764.42)

Admin. Expenses 49,555.22 51,417.52 (1,862.30)

Miscellaneous (18.30) (19.38) 1.08

Grand Total: $1,216,122.80 $1,219,748.44 ($3,625.64)

Total Accounts: 5,609 5,097 512
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APPENDIX D: DELINQUENCY SUMMARY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The following pages show the current Delinquency Summary Reports. 
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APPENDIX E: FINAL BILLING DETAIL REPORT FOR FISCAL 
YEAR 2020/21 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The following pages show the Final Billing Detail Reports for Fiscal Year 2020/21. 

 


